Further, the Directors are bound by their statutory and fiduciary responsibilities to Coppermoly

to consider any unsolicited competing proposal, if one is made.

1.12 Directors’ Relevant Interest

The below table sets out the details of the Relevant Interest of each Director in the Shares of

Coppermoly as at the date of this Notice of Meeting and immediately following Completion,

if Resolutions 1, 2 and 3 are passed and Completion occurs.

Coppermoly Director Pre-transaction Post-transaction

Mr Kevin Grice 1,299,119 Shares 1,299,119 Shares

Dr Wanfu Huang 108,580,702 Shares 108,580,702 Shares

Mr Jian Xuan  5,758,281 Shares Nil.

Explanatory Memorandum

19

1.13 Pro-forma statement of financial position

The unaudited pro-forma statement of financial position of Coppermoly as at 30 June 2022,

assuming the Proposed Sale has Completed, is set out below.

The pro-forma statement of financial position has been prepared using the audited

statement of financial position as at 30 June 2022, together with adjustments and

assumptions set out below.

Historical as
at 30 June

2022 (actual)

Director
Shares 1

Convertible
Note 2

Acquisition
and

Buyback 3

Pro-forma
Consolidated

$ $ $ $ $

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,101,502   (129,998) 1,971,504

Other receivables 49,375   (11,625) 37,750

Total Current Assets 2,150,877 - - (141,623) 2,009,254

Non-Current Assets

Other Receivables 18,183   (17,183) 1,000

Property, plant, and equipment 121,400   (109,893) 11,507

Mineral exploration and evaluation
assets 18,267,835

(18,232,782)

35,053

Total Non-Current Assets 18,407,418 - - (18,359,858) 47,560

Total Assets 20,558,295 - - (18,501,481) 2,056,814

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 308,483 (120,000)  (107,353) 81,130

Provisions 22,632   (1,508) 21,124

Borrowings 1,782,230  (1,782,230)  -

Total Current Liabilities 2,113,345 (120,000) (1,782,230) (108,861) 102,254

Total Liabilities 2,113,345 (120,000) (1,782,230) (108,861) 102,254

Net Assets 18,444,950 120,000 1,782,230 (18,392,620) 1,954,560

EQUITY

Contributed equity 31,075,539 169,998 1,870,000 (21,505,268) 11,610,269

Share Option Reserves  3,433,487   3,433,487

Foreign Currency Reserve (739,350)   739,350 -

Accumulated losses (15,324,726) (49,998) (87,770) 2,373,298 (13,089,196)

Total Equity 18,444,950 120,000 1,782,230 (18,392,620) 1,954,560

Explanatory Memorandum

20

Notes:

1. Proposed issue of 15,454,365 Shares at an estimated price of $0.011 per Share in

satisfaction of accrued directors’ fees to Buy-Back Directors.

2. Proposed issue of 170,000,000 Shares at an estimated price of $0.011 per Share in

satisfaction of the Jade Convertible Note balance outstanding.

3. Proposed buyback of 1,955,024,388 Shares at an estimated price of $0.011 per Share in

consideration for the disposal of Coppermoly’s subsidiary Copper Quest.

1.14 Corporations Act information requirements

For the purposes of section 219 of the Corporations Act, the following information is provided